
   
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 
 
 

 

20 November 2018 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) on 
Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Sue Ransome 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Ben Evans 
 Councillors Alison Austin, Stephen Ball, Anton Dani, Viven Edge, 

Paul Gleeson, Dr Gordon Gregory, Martin Griggs, Stephen Raven, 
Brian Rush, Yvonne Stevens, Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 24th October 2018. 
 

B   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

 To report progress on outstanding actions from the minutes of the last meeting, for 
information only. 
 

Public Document Pack



C   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

D   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

E   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 

F   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  
 

 To allow members of the public to address the Committee. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   FINANCIAL REPORT - STANDING ITEM (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 (Information provided by Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer) 
 

2   UPDATE ON WORK OF BTAC OPERATIVES (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 (A report presented by Phil Perry, Head of Place and Space) 
 

3   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 (The Committee’s work programme for the current year for discussion and/or 
updating.) 
 

 
This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314227  email: 
janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 
 
 



BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

24 October 2018 

Present: Councillor Sue Ransome (Chairman), Councillor Ben Evans (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillors Alison Austin, Anton Dani, Viven Edge, Martin Griggs, Brian Rush, 
Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Head of Place and Space and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance: County Councillor Paula Cooper 
 
50   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 26th September 2018, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the deletion of 
Councillor Stephen Raven’s name from the list of attendees. 
 
51   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Head of Place and Space updated Members with respect to actions agreed at the 
last meeting (Minute 49 refers). 
1. Inspector Morrice would be reporting on the impact on the Police of leaving Central 

Park’s gates open. 
2. Inspector Morrice was in attendance. 
3. The Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner had attended a Member Briefing in 

June and had taken questions from Members.  The Acting Chief Constable had since 
confirmed that he would attend a future briefing and the Head of Regulatory Services 
was arranging this. 

 

Action: PP 
Ask the Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner to attend a future BTAC meeting, 
as agreed by the Committee at its last meeting. 

 
52   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Paul Gleeson, Stephen Raven and 
Yvonne Stevens. 
 
53   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Sue Ransome declared that she was Secretary of the Royal British Legion 
and Poppy Appeal Organiser. 
 
54   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

 
Mr Darron Abbott addressed the Committee and reported various incidents of anti-social 
behaviour at Garfit’s Lane open space, including drinking, substance abuse and an 
illegally parked trailer, and circulated photographs as evidence.  Mr Abbott asserted that, 
despite there being CCTV in operation, neither the Police nor the Council took action to 
tackle these incidents and he had actually received threats. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
24 October 2018 
 

Inspector Morrice then addressed the Committee and pointed out that Garfit’s Lane was 
not within the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) area and drinking alcohol was not 
a criminal offence.  Within the PSPO area, the Police could ask a person who was 
drinking alcohol to hand it over; a criminal offence would only be committed if the person 
failed to do so. 
 
In response to a Member’s concern about the powers of the Police being limited in this 
respect and in relation to parking, Inspector Morrice stressed that they did not have the 
legal power to do more and they should address any issues with respect to illegal 
parking to the authority with the power of enforcement, i.e. Lincolnshire County Council.  
The Police used their powers of enforcement where they could, but had to prioritise.  
Someone drinking a can of beer could not be treated as urgent.  Substance abuse in a 
play area for small children was disturbing, but could not be treated as an emergency, 
which meant an immediate threat to life.  Threats could be treated as an emergency and 
he would speak to Mr Abbott after the meeting on this matter.   
 
A Member congratulated the Police on receiving a national award, which deserved 
publicity.  Inspector Morrice explained that the award related to the work of the 
Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP), which was predominantly aimed at tackling 
under-age drinking.  All off-licenses had signed up to the Challenge 25 scheme, with 
free training and resources, and two series of test purchases had resulted in failure for 
just one premise, which had had its licence revoked by the Council’s Licensing Sub-
Committee.  Further work on this was ongoing.  In addition, they had carried out a lot of 
work educating young children in schools on the dangers of drinking involving 
AddAction, which one survey indicated had resulted in a reduction of weekly drinking 
among school children from 23% to 1.8%.  It was hoped this would have a significant 
impact on the town as these children grew up.   
 
A Member asked for an update on the Mini Police scheme.  Inspector Morrice reported 
that the scheme, originally piloted in 2 schools, was now active in 119 in Lincolnshire, 9 
of them in Boston, all primary schools.  A 999 day had been held in August involving 70-
80 children, raising approximately £2,000 for the Air Ambulance.   
 
Various Mini Police projects were ongoing.  Two hour sessions engaging schools were 
being held, with one hour of teaching and one hour in the community.  One project 
involved people caught speeding who were given the option of paying a fine or being 
interviewed by one of the children; they found that the interview was not the easier 
option, being presented with challenging questions such as “how would you feel if you’d 
killed me?” 
 
Scams were a significant issue currently and the children had carried out scams talks at 
Asda’s and Greyfriars were wanting them to go there.  They would also be at the War 
Memorial on Remembrance Day.  They were increasing so much in number that a limit 
might have to be introduced. 
 
Members commended the Mini Police scheme.  One reiterated the value of the 
attendance of the Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner at a future meeting in 
order to discuss issues raised by the Committee.   
 
In response to other questions, Inspector Morrice explained that issues raised by 
members of the public predominantly concerned street drinking and long-term solutions.  

Page 2



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
24 October 2018 

 

Test purchases of cigarettes had not been carried out though the Police had searched a 
number of premises with Customs and Revenues.   
 
With respect to the impact on the Police of leaving the Central Park gates open, 
Inspector Morrice reported that 100 incidents in the park had been reported in 2016; 69 
had been reported in 2017; and 85 had been reported so far this year, around 10% of 
which had been after dark.  These numbers did not give Inspector Morrice concerns; 
they were still below the number reported in 2016.  The incidents had involved more 
minor offences, such as damage, nothing of major concern such as serious assault.   
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Morrice for his input. 
 
55   BTAC SMALL GRANTS SCHEME 

 
The Head of Place and Space presented a report regarding an eligible application 
received in Round 2 of the Small Grants Scheme, which was deferred by the Committee 
at its last meeting in order for further information to be obtained.   
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Small Grant Scheme, the report presented the 
comments made by the Small Grants Working Group.   
 
The additional information, relating to ‘volunteer’ and ‘helper’ expenses, was appended 
to the report.  The Working Group was satisfied that the additional information provided 
by the applicant met the criteria of the BTAC grant for which they were applying. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Place and Space reiterated information given at 
the previous meeting that 63% of the children using the facility were from the BTAC 
area. 
 

RESOLVED That a Small Grant be awarded to the Boston Community Tennis 
Partnership to the value of £995.80 towards the cost of equipment and staffing 
expenses as follows: 

 20 mini tennis rackets £279.80 

 10 dozen Mini Tennis Red Balls £216.00 

 Volunteer Expenses £150.00 

 Helper Expenses £350.00 

 
56   BTAC 2018/19 FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE 

 
The Financial Update report was noted. 
 
57   UPDATE ON WORK OF BTAC OPERATIVES 

 
The Head of Place and Space reported the work undertaken by the BTAC Operatives in 
August, illustrated by a ‘before and after’ presentation. 
 
The work included: 

• Painting in West End Car Park 
• Graffiti Removal 
• Cleaning Buoy Yard Car Park 

Page 3



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
24 October 2018 
 

• Painting Barriers 
• Supporting Events 
• Installing 32 New Litter Bins 
• Cleaning Irby Street Car Park 
• Installing New Bollards 
• Street Vac Operations 

 
The Head of Place and Space reported that the roll out of replacement bins involved a 
fairly significant amount of work.  There had also been a request for the removal of 
whips on the trees on Haven Bank, which had been programmed, and the removal of 
self-planters.  The street cleaning team would use the Scarab on the footpath there; this 
was also in the job programme.  There was to be a report back to Members on 
additional bins and a request for a bin at the entrance to Station Path would be included 
in this. 
 
In response to concern that the Operatives’ work was mainly in the town centre, it was 
confirmed that a significant amount of work had been carried out in other areas.  From 
the outset, two of the three Operatives were to work outside of the town centre; 
however, Members of those wards needed to submit work requests and they were urg
[...]
Councillors Anton Dani and Brian Rush left the meeting at 7.30 pm] 
 
Members commended the partnership working between Members and members of the 
public and the range of events they had developed, and also the way that businesses 
had become engaged and had contributed.   
 
Members discussed the merits of monitoring the cost and attendance figures for each 
event, purely in order to decide whether there should be increased advertising etc.  It 
was acknowledged that the success of some events could not be attributed to their cost 
effectiveness or numbers, e.g. the Fairy Doors event for small children, and larger 
events could subsidise smaller ones.  It was hoped that events would become cost 
neutral or that the money from events could be put towards more events.  However, 
some events took time to develop, e.g. the outdoor cinema events, which were sold out 
this year, and the weather also made a difference.   

Page 5



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
24 October 2018 
 

 
Members felt that a significant outcome of the events was the way they raised morale 
and allowed people to take part in interesting things in the town without having to travel 
elsewhere.  The Sub Group was congratulated, particularly the volunteers for the time 
and effort they had put in and the fantastic ideas they had put together. 
 
59   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM 

 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
In response to a question, it was explained that Policing Issues was no longer a 
standing agenda item in order to comply with BTAC’s constitution.  Members of the 
public were only invited to address the Committee during Public Speaking Time and 
questions had to be submitted two clear days in advance of the meeting.  Inspector 
Morrice had volunteered to attend meetings to update Members on policing matters and 
answer questions, and was happy to continue to attend when he could reasonably do 
so.   
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Committee’s Budget Workshop would

Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

28 November 2018 

Present: Councillor Sue Ransome (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Alison Austin, Anton Dani, Viven Edge, Paul Gleeson, Martin Griggs, Brian Rush, 
Yvonne Stevens, Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers: 
Head of Place and Space 
 
Also in attendance: Inspector Andy Morrice Lincolnshire Police and County Councillor 
Paula Cooper 
 
60   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 24th October 2018, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
61   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Head of Place and Space updated Members with respect to actions agreed at the 
last and confirmed that a letter had been written to the Lincolnshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner who had responded by informing the Council that in respect to the 
elements requested, he suggested committee may wish to invite the Chief Officer for 
Lincolnshire Police who would be able to discuss operational elements.  However he did 
also suggest a joint meeting could be held but it was for committee to discuss. 
 
62   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Ben Evans and Councillor Stephen 
Raven. 
 
63   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were noted. 
 
64   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions were tabled. 
 
65   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

 
Three members addressed the meeting as follows: 
 
Mr Abbott addressed the committee and raised two questions:  one was in relation to a 
question he had submitted to the Chairman which had been rejected (by the Council) 
because it did not relate to the functions responsibility of the Council and was a police 
matter:  the second related to a situation with his ward councillor. 
Addressing the issue of the police matter Mr Abbott relayed his question to Inspector 
Morrice:  Earlier in the year Inspector Morrice whilst attending a meeting of this 
committee acknowledged that there were problems of speeding along London Road.  



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
28 November 2018 
 

He stated things would change within the next six months.  The question I was going to 
ask him was regarding this promise and what he had done in the last six months.   
 
Mr Green addressed the meeting asking if previous information he had requested by the 
police, in respect of central park had been provided. 
The Head of Place and Space advised Mr Green that the information had been provided 
and the previous meeting and the minutes of that meeting included they information 
provided. 
 
Mr Rawlings addressed the meeting citing concerns about an escalation of drinking 
problems with the PSPO not working; the continued failure of the 101 service in trying to 
report crime, issues about central park being open 24 hours a day and a lack of 
legislation by Boston Borough Council to support the work of the police who had been 
subjected to savage cuts by the Government.  
 
Inspector Morrice responded to the comments made where possible and advised that 
the meeting was a Council meeting to allow questions of the Council.  He recommended 
that should any person have questions in respect of policing specific then they make an 
appointment to discuss the issues directly as against eating into Council time.  He then 
confirmed he had the figures from last month in relation to the park.  2016 there were 
100 incidents; 2017 there were 60 incidents and 2018 there were 85 incidents.  A slight 
increase on 2017 but still below the 2016 levels.  He stated that he appreciated 
members and members of the public would say that 101 did not work but obviously all 
the statistics noted, had been rung through on 101.  In his opinion the Inspector stated 
he felt that the 101 service did work, he further advised he had offered and the Council 
had accepted, an invitation to visit the Force Communication Centre where they had 
seen for themselves exactly how it worked; how long the delays were and how many 
calls were handled per minute, per day.   Afterwards he felt members were satisfied that 
although there was a peak demand, in general calls were answered very quickly. 
 
Stating that in his role as both portfolio holder and BTAC Liaison member, Councillor 
Welton advised Mr Rawlings that he would welcome Mr Rawlings contacting him to 
arrange a time whereby they could meet and he could try and assist Mr Rawlings who 
could show him the concerns he had raised.  Councillor Welton confirmed he had acted 
likewise with other members of the public in similar situations which had proved 
productive. 
 
Members then tabled questions for Inspector Morrice which included: 
Response from Inspector Morrice is noted in italics 
 
It is noted that a number of subjects were referenced on more than one occasions 
across the course of the deliberation and collated below for ease of reference: 
 
Referencing Special Constables a member how many there were in the Boston area 
and what recruitment procedure and policy was in place to increase the number.  The 
member further asked if there was anything Boston Borough Council could do to help 
publicise recruitment in the future. 
Recruitment took place regularly, at the current time there had been a fall-off of the 
Special Constables as many had joined the regular police or become PCSO’s.   
Realistically there were a handful of Special Constables which covered Boston along 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
28 November 2018 

 

with the Police Cadets who assistance.  Contact would be made with the Council next 
time recruitment took place to seek assistance with advertising.  
An additional questioned asked if there was resistance in general in respect of young 
men joining police. 
No resistance had been seen.  When applications were opened it was common for all 
forms to taken within the first 24 hours.  Recruitment was not a problem. 
 
A number of members queried aspects of the number of police on duty within the town. 
A minimum of 6 uniformed front line officers were on duty at any one time.  During the 
daytime they were supplemented by C.I.D, there would be traffic cars on top of that and 
the police did have traffic cars based in Boston.    They were also supported by 
specialist teams, public protection, child protection and various other teams.  The 
number of PCSO’s on patrol was in addition to the number of uniformed police and 
support was also available from sergeants and inspectors.   
Members were advised that the PCSO’s spent approximately 80% of their time out of 
the station on patrol during which time they did target street drinking. 
 
A member voiced concern about the fractured element of people parking on yellow lines, 
stating that certain streets within the town were subject to cars being parked along them 
continually, although they had yellow lines.  He further sought clarification that it was no 
longer the premise of the police to issue parking tickets and stated that there appeared 
to be ongoing confusion about the differences between the two sets of traffic wardens.   
The member advised that he had witnessed a Councillor’s car being parked on the 
bridge on yellow lines, which did not get ticketed.  The member stated he was also very 
worried that the police were losing their visual presence on the street stating that two 
policemen clearly visible within the market place could possibly solve a number of 
issues.   
Confirming that the issue had been discussed a number of times, Inspector Morrice 
reiterated the situation that legislation had changed and the police were no longer 
empowered to issue parking tickets.  That was the law and all the police forces in the 
Country had had their power to issue parking tickets taken away from them.  The 
responsibility for issuing tickets was that of the County Council.   
A further member questioned the car parked on the bridge stating that it could have 
been an obstruction bearing in mind the bus service ran along that route. 
An obstruction would be an offence but the double yellow line offence took priority and 
any concern in respect of non-ticketing should be referred to Lincolnshire County 
Council. 
 
A member asked if the CCTV camera at the rowing club was working and if so, had the 
police solved any crime by using that specific camera recently. 
The CCTV function was the responsibility of Boston Borough Council.  
 
Referencing the rural areas and the boundaries the PCSO’s were aligned to, a member 
asked if there was flexibility in the PCSO’s crossing the boundaries, especially in the 
evening, when they were subject to travelling in cars for safety reasons. 
There were 15 PCSO’s in Boston and those in the rural areas had their own dedicated 
area and they tended to stay in their areas to build relationships with the residents.  
However, there was flexibility with the PCSO’s and should a particular issue arise in an 
area, then PCSO’s could be relocated as required.   The 6 uniformed officers covered 
the entire area from Sibsey to Wrangle in the East and Sutterton in the west. 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
28 November 2018 
 

A member suggested that in the future the PCSO’s may be lost and questioned how the 
police would meet their responsibilities should that happen. 
Should the PCSO’s support provision be lost then it would impact on neighbourhood 
policing leaving neighbouring policing extremely difficult to deliver.  The teams were 
divided into 5 beat areas and covered 16 hours of shifts:  even if half of the team were 
lost it would not be possible to put a single PCSO in every beat area. 
 
Addressing changes in reporting crime alongside changing social media strands, 
members queried the ongoing delays in the 101 service and mentioned the facility to 
report non-urgent issues which did not require immediate action, but were important and 
the police needed to be made aware of to allow them to monitor them.   Would it be 
possible to report such incidents through media such as twitter; facebook and email in 
the future thereby freeing-up the phone lines for 101 to allow the serious calls to get 
through quicker. 
 
The 101 system had been a national policing chief’s decision and any change to that 
would need to go through that process.  Current contact was via the website, 999 or 
101.   A concern in using social media would be that due to the many social media app’s 
it would require any army of staff to monitor them all continuously.  There was not the 
capacity in staffing nor in existing technology within the police to monitor and process 
that volume of information. 
 
Noting previous discussion in respect of speeding situations with camera’s and all the 
data provided to police from committee, a member stated that the police had said at that 
time, that trained police officers would tackle it as part of a project.  Would it be possible 
to have an update on the position? 
A number of tickets had been issued and work had been done.  It was however sporadic 
as blue light jobs were obviously the priority.  Contact had been made with Lincolnshire 
Road Safety Partnership who had confirmed they were looking at putting static van sites 
in position along London road to collate data without the need to stop vehicles.  They 
were surveying the area to look at where to site the vans. 
A member further referenced the speed watch group at Kirton seeking confirmation if it 
was active and if so what the response had been. 
The team and all the procedures were in place but activity had not started due to issues 
about signage which was pending clarification by Lincolnshire County Council. 
Stating it had been a long time since the committee had received representation on the 
required of the data from speed camera’s, a member asked for such a report to be 
produced and the notification of scheduling of the report be forwarded to Inspector 
Morrice ahead of the meeting. 
The Head of Place and Space advised he would speak with the relevant colleagues to 
seek production of the report. 
 
The question was asked how Boston now ranked within the County in respect of crime 
incidents. 
Boston had improved significantly.  Four years previously it had been second only to 
Lincoln in crime.  Since then it had improved and was now 5th in the County with 
Skegness; Spalding and Grantham all having higher crime rates.  Significant work had 
been done around violence which had reduced rates:  it looked like the night economy 
had reduced whilst domestic was on the up.  It had been found that 1 in 5 (20%) of 
violence figures were occurring immediately after school between school children, with 
low level incidents and common assault and public order offences.  The police had just 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
28 November 2018 

 

launched the ‘Op Bumble Bee’ campaign which would take them into schools to educate 
students, they would be putting intelligence boxes in the schools to allow students to 
post anonymous information.  ‘Pinch-points’ for the school children’s crime had been 
identified in central park and also at the bus station in west street.  A further measure 
implemented was that of police riding on the school buses providing both a physical 
presence and also some support for the driver. 
 
66   FINANCIAL REPORT - STANDING ITEM 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
67   UPDATE ON WORK OF BTAC OPERATIVES 

 
The Head of Place and Space reported the work undertaken by the BTAC Operatives in 
October and November, illustrated by ‘before and after’ photographs.  The team had 
been removing graffiti, supporting BTAC events and installing signage.  A further 25 litter 
bins had been installed, chewing gum removal on been ongoing along with pathway 
maintenance and they have also assisted the craft market and also assisted in the 
erecting stalls for the shooting of the Wild Bill film. 
 
Referencing a recent email in respect of the boundary defining wards and the BTAC 
enquiry information to be able to report anything through to BTAC  
The Head of Place and Space stressed that members should please use the direct link 
Btacenquiries@boston.gov.uk email which would be picked up and routed to the correct 
person.  Furthermore members were provided with a mock-up sign for the playgrounds 
across the BTAC area which would brand up the play areas to ensure that people knew 
they were in the BTAC areas.  A report towards the end of January would be provided 
by the Open Spaces working group which would include the sign. 
 
Responding to a question in respect of response times to complaints and publication of 
the new email, members were advised the team always looked to prioritise:  one such 
issue would be offensive graffiti which would be dealt with straight away.  In general the 
team routinely looked at things like chewing gum removal which they fitted in around 
their standard working.   
The new contact email went straight through to Jen Moore who would look to prioritise.  
However, not all the enquiries were for the town team operatives, some could be for 
highways or other areas, but those that were for the team allowed them to be made 
aware of the issue as soon as possible.  The new email had been and would continue to 
be publicised to encourage members of the public to use it and deter them from making 
comments on social media. 
 
Stating he felt the new posters for the play grounds to be a positive move and noting 
and recognising the work done to date to improve the town, a member said that the 
Council needed to move to the next stage.   He felt the poster needed to be used across 
the town with it being amended so it was suitable for other locations being inclusive with 
comments like ‘everyone should be safe’ and ‘respect should be shown to everyone’.  
Other comments could be added to the poster to include prohibiting of spitting and 
disposal of cigarette ends in the streets.  The poster should also say ‘to keep our town 
clean’.     
In response a member said he saw the logic in the comments and felt he could possibly 
support it, but he was cautious being mindful of the cost of producing the signs.  He 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
28 November 2018 
 

noted that whilst people knew not to throw litter, they still did so.  He asked that if the 
suggestion was to be considered, that before any decisions were made, research be 
undertaken into towns who had done similar signage projects, to collate data on how 
effective they had been.    Another member further stated that they felt slightly 
ambivalent at the idea of too many signs around the town as the messages could be lost 
in the volume of signage and members of public failed to notice them. 
 
The Head of Place and Space responded to a query in respect of signs historically 
designed and produced by school children, stating that some of the signs were still in 
place but that they were looking old and in need of replacement.   Referring members to 
their last tour of the play areas he reminded them it was during that visit, that the 
committee members had agreed they wanted the BTAC stamp on some of the work that 
had been undertaken by BTAC in the play areas. They had felt that nobody who paid the 
BTAC precept actually knew that parks and toilets were paid for out of BTAC funds.  
Members were advised that the new proposed signage had been devised through 
ROSPA guidelines, providing parental guidance with the colour coding which would be 
on each piece of equipment.  The proposal of implementation of the signs in terms of 
costings would be included in the report at the end of January, should members be 
mindful to approve at that point.   Members did query why an ‘age range’ risk suitability 
scale had not been used instead of the ‘traffic light’ risk scale on the sign and were 
advised that the colour scheme had been deemed and conformed to best practice in the 
UK by ROSPA.  Play equipment had been graded that ways for a long time. 
 
Questioning the safety of the play areas within BTAC a member was advised that all of 
the toddler play areas at each location were fenced and gated. 
 
68   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM 

 
Committee were advised that the next meeting of the committee would be on the 9th of 
January 2019 and not on the 2nd January as scheduled.  The change was to allow final 
collation of the budget reporting for that meeting, which would be a one item agenda.   
All other items scheduled for the meeting on the 2nd would be re-scheduled at the 
meeting on the 31st January 2018. 
 
One member questioned if there would be any mileage in the committee investigating 
the possibility of a multiple community speed watch group with radar guns.  Whilst 
acknowledging such training would be expensive the member asked if it could be 
considered and also confirmed that when a Parish undertook this operation they were 
responsible for all costs and as such BTAC would be liable should committee agree it.  
The Head of Place and Space advised that in terms of any new group it would have cost 
implications that would involve staffing and other elements.  However, if committee 
agreed it would need to be thought about going forward next year.  A member 
referenced earlier deliberation with Inspector Morrice who he believed had already 
confirmed he was progressing the community speed monitoring and as such committee 
would simply duplicate existing work should it wish to proceed. 
 
A request was made for an update on the speeding statistics and the officer confirmed a 
report would be produced for the February 2019 meeting. 
 
Referencing his concern in respect of the bus stop near the Medlock Centre, a member 
advised it had no lights and was very dark in that area.  He asked if it was possible to 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
28 November 2018 

 

check the dark areas around the town centre to see if additional lights could be added.  
The member was advised that lighting was a County Council responsibility.  
 
Concerns were raised in respect of when coaches arrived into the town, especially on a 
Wednesday.  Quite often these day visitors were dropped and given a pick-up time and 
as the bus station stood at the moment, there was nowhere for these visitors to sit and 
wait for their returning coach. A further commented noted that the bus station area did 
not look particularly welcoming and The Head of Place and Space noted that a review of 
the area may be a suitable project for the next Council due to the size of piece of work 
required.  
 
A request was made at this point in the proceedings by Councillor Griggs who asked 
members to liaise with as many young people as possible, ahead of the meeting 
scheduled on the 30th January 2019, to find out just exactly what they wanted in the 
parks.  He advised that at the sub-groups last meeting it had been agreed to hold a big 
consultation now that the parks were in order.   
 
An update on the fitness equipment would be provided in due course. 
 
Addressing the issue of toilet provision a member referenced the baby changing 
facilities at the park toilets which, whilst requiring payment of 20p, were sited in an open 
area.  He asked if consideration of those facilities could be looked into with a view to 
trying to find a ‘non-open’ area for the changing facilities.  He agreed to consult the 
portfolio holder for the town centre. 
 
Another item to add on later in 2019 Christmas in Boston and things to do was to look at 
the possible sale of plastic baubles for people who wanted to be involved but could not 
afford the cost of the current lanterns which were sold for £20-00.  Consideration of a 
less expensive item should be looked into to open up inclusion for more residents into 
the events.  The Head of Place and Space agree to forward the comments to the 
Christmas in Boston Community Group. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 


